THE DATASHEET OF
ADG608BRU
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or

signals are protected against momentary shorting.
6. Single/Dual Supply Operation
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Option*
ADG608BN –40°C to +85°C N-16
ADG608BR –40°C to +85°C R-16A
ADG608BRU –40°C to +85°C RU-16
ADG608TRU –55°C to +125°C RU-16
ADG609BN –40°C to +85°C N-16
ADG609BR –40°C to +85°C R-16A
ADG609BRU –40°C to +85°C RU-16
*N = Plastic DIP; RU = Thin Shrink Small Outline Package (TSSOP);
R = 0.15" Small Outline IC (SOIC).
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAMS
S1
S8
A0
D
A1 A2 EN
1 OF 8
DECODER
ADG608
S1A
A0
DA
A1
S4A
S1B
S4B
DB
EN
1 OF 4
DECODER
ADG609
FEATURES
+3 V, +5 V, 65 V Power Supplies
VSS to VDD Analog Signal Range
Low On Resistance (30 V max)
Fast Switching Times
tON 75 ns max
tOFF 45 ns max
Low Power Dissipation (1.5 mW max)
Break-Before-Make Construction
ESD > 5000 V as per Military Standard 3015.7
TTL and CMOS Compatible Inputs
APPLICATIONS
Automatic Test Equipment
Data Acquisition Systems
Communication Systems
Avionics and Military Systems
Microprocessor Controlled Analog Systems
Medical Instrumentation
Battery Powered Instruments
Remote Powered Equipment
Compatible with 65 V DACs and ADCs such as
AD7840/8, AD7870/1/2/4/5/6/8
ADG608/ADG609–SPECIFICATIONS
REV. A–2–
Parameter       B Version    T Version
+258C –40°C to +258C –558C to Test Conditions/
+858C +1258C Units Comments
ANALOG SWITCH
Analog Signal Range VSS to VDD VSS to VDD V
RON 22 22 Ω typ –3.5 V  < VS < +3.5 V, IS = –1 mA;
30 35 30 40 Ω max VDD = +4.5 V, VSS = –4.5 V;
Test Circuit 1
∆RON 5 6 5 6 Ω max –3 V < VS < +3 V, IDS = –1 mA;
VDD = +5 V, VSS = –5 V
RON Match 2 3 2 3 Ω max VS = 0 V, IDS = –1 mA;
VDD = +5 V, VSS = –5 V
LEAKAGE CURRENTS VDD = +5.5 V, VSS = –5.5 V
Source OFF Leakage IS (OFF) ±0.05 ±0.05 nA typ VD = ±4.5 V, VS = 74.5 V;
±0.5 ±2 ±0.5 ±10 nA max Test Circuit 2